

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12276/2025

Arif Khan Son Of Shree Babu Khan

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Tanveer Ahamad
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rahul Verma for Mr. Archit Bohra, AGC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

11/09/2025

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents seeks time to file reply to the writ petition. Earlier also, time was granted to him, yet reply has not been filed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the instant case, appointment have already been given to the persons included in the select list.

It is made clear that such appointment shall remain subject to the decision of the writ petition and in case the post of Nursing Officer in the category of OBC-NCL is still vacant, the same shall be kept vacant for the petitioner during the pendency of the writ petition.

(ANAND SHARMA),J